

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC10-1754
L.T. Case Nos.: 4D10-203
2008DR011685MB

ROBIN ROSHKIND, P.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

BELINDA CHARLENE MACHIELA,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Robin Roshkind, Esquire
Fla. Bar No. 135283
Attorney for Petitioner
625 N. Flagler Dr., Ste 509
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: 561-835-9091
Email: attykind@aol.com

Robin Bresky, Esquire
Fla. Bar No. 179329
Jonathan Mann, Esquire
Fla. Bar No. 28090
Law Offices of Robin Bresky
Attorneys for Petitioner
7777 Glades Road, Suite 205
Boca Raton, FL 33434
Telephone: 561-994-6273
Email: rbresky@bellsouth.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

ARGUMENT4

**I. THERE IS NO LONGSTANDING RULE THAT INDEPENDENT
EXPERT TESTIMONY IS REQUIRED WHEN AN ATTORNEY
SEEKS A CHARGING LIEN DIRECTLY AGAINST A FORMER
CLIENT 4-8**

**II. AS THE REASONABLENESS OF THE FEE AGREEMENT WAS
NOT AN ISSUE FOR THE COURT, THE TRIAL COURT
COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT DENIED THE
ROSHKIND FIRM’S CHARGING LIEN FOR FAILURE TO
PRESENT EXPERT TESTIMONY 8-11**

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Florida Patient’s Compensation Fund v. Rowe, 472 So. 2d 1145
(Fla. 1985) 6

Franklin & Marbin, P.A. v. Mascola, 711 So. 2d 46
(Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 6, 9, 11

Gossett & Gossett, P.A. v. Mervolion, 941 So. 2d 1207
(Fla. 4th DCA 2006) 9

Island Hoppers, Ltd. v. Keith, 820 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) 5-6

Lee Engineering & Construction Co. v. Fellows, 209 So. 2d 454
(Fla. 1968) 7-8

Sea World of Fla., Inc. v. Ace Am. Ins. Cos., Inc., 28 So. 3d 158
(Fla. 5th DCA 2010) 5

Sourcetrack, LLC v. Ariba, Inc., 34 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) 5
